



WILTON SIMPSON
COMMISSIONER

Florida Department of Agriculture and Consumer Services
Division of Food Safety

FOOD SAFETY INSPECTION REPORT

Chapter 500, Florida Statutes
(850) 245-5520

Visit #: 9999-7182-2233-44
Bureau of Food Inspection
Attention: Business Center
3125 Conner Boulevard, C-26
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1650

Name: Mountain Valley Water
Owner: The Florida Water Delivery Corp
Type: Bottled Water Plant
Address: 3341 NW 65th ST Miami, FL 33147-7500

Establishment #: 383499
Date of Visit: July 31, 2023
Inspected By: ZULEIMA CHOW,
FAUSTO FERRER

INSPECTION SUMMARY - Met Inspection Requirements

Any violations observed during this inspection must be corrected to be in compliance with Chapter 500, Florida Statutes, and Rule 5K-4, Florida Administrative Code.

NOTICE OF FEES

To review your account balance or to renew your permit, please visit our Food Permit Center at <https://FoodPermit.FDACS.gov>.

OBSERVATIONS AND CORRECTIVE ACTIONS

COS = Corrected on Site

P = Priority Citation
(Directly Associated with Foodborne Illnesses)

Pf = Priority Foundation Citation
(Supports or Leads to a Priority)

INSPECTION: LIMITED SCOPE-117

Violation No.	Citation Description and Observation	COS
117.20(b)	Citation Description: The plant is not constructed in such a manner as to allow floors, walls, or ceilings to be adequately cleaned and kept clean or to be kept in good repair. 21 CFR 117.20(b)(4) Observation: Specifically, observed hole in the walls with extensive wall damage in the storage area, not kept in good repair.	<input type="checkbox"/>
117.37(a)	Citation Description: Plumbing not adequate size and design or not adequately installed and maintained to provide adequate backflow protection from piping systems that discharge waste water or sewage. 21 CFR 117.37(b)(5) Observation: Specifically, observed exterior wall by the office that is facing the parking, a hose attached to a hose bibb, not adequately installed to provide adequate backflow prevention.	<input type="checkbox"/>
117.4	Citation Description: Records documenting training of qualified individuals not available. 21 CFR 117.4(d) Observation: Specifically, food entity was not able to provide employee training records of qualified individuals on the Principles of Food Safety, Food Hygiene and Employee Health.	<input type="checkbox"/>
117.80(c)	Citation Description: Filling, assembling, or packaging not performed in a manner that protects food against allergen cross-contact, contamination and growth of undesirable microorganisms. 21 CFR 117.80(c)(13) Observation: Specifically, observed in the 1 gallon bottling conveyor line filling station, revolving water dispenser pistons' seals with mold-like substances, cleaning of such seals are not performed in a manner that protects against contamination and growth of undesirable organisms.	<input type="checkbox"/>

INSPECTION: BOTTLED WATER

Violation No.	Citation Description and Observation	COS
129.20(a)	Citation Description: Bottling room not adequately separated from other plant operations or storage areas, so as to protect against contamination. 21 CFR 129.20(a) Observation: Specifically, observed partial plastic strip curtains removed, that divides the bottling room not adequately separated from the storage area, so as to protect against contamination.	<input type="checkbox"/>

COMMENTS

A copy of this report has been provided to the person in charge of the food establishment and will be available online at <https://foodpermit.fdacs.gov/Reports/SearchFoodEntity.aspx>.



ZULEIMA CHOW, ENVIRONMENTAL SPECIALIST II

LEE HOLTZMAN, OWNER

Name and Title of Whom This Report was Issued



FAUSTO FERRER, ENVIRONMENTAL SPECIALIST III

